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Dear

This replies to your letter of Date 1, as suppl emented, on
behal f of Conpany and Taxpayer requesting a ruling granting a
wai ver under sections 101(f)(3)(H and 7702(f)(8) of the Internal
Revenue Code. You ask that certain flexible prem um universa
life insurance contracts and certain fixed prem um current
assunption whole life contracts (the "Contracts") identified on
Exhibit A attached to this letter be treated as life insurance
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contracts for federal tax purposes.
FACTS

Conpany is a life insurance conpany engaged in the business
of issuing various forms of life insurance. Conpany owns 100% of
the shares of Taxpayer, a stock life insurance conpany, which
al so is engaged in the business of issuing various forns of life
I nsurance and annuities. Taxpayer is organized under the |aws of
State A, which is its domcile for insurance regul atory purposes.

Conpany and Taxpayer (together, the "lnsurance Conpani es")
file separate U.S. federal income tax returns (Form 1120L).
Taxpayer’s return is filed as part of a consolidated group.

The | nsurance Conpanies have in force approximately Alife
I nsurance contracts. O those A contracts, the Insurance
Conpani es have identified B contracts that fail to qualify as
life insurance contracts under the applicable provisions of
section 101(f)(1) or 7702(a) (the "Failed Contracts").

In each case, the Failed Contract was designed to satisfy
the guideline premumrequirenments of the applicable provision.
As described bel ow, where the contract structure was sufficiently
flexible to permit the policyholder to take actions that could
result in violation of the applicable guideline prem umtest,
noni tori ng procedures were devised to ensure continued
conpliance. |In other cases, the contracts were designed and
structured in a non-flexible manner intended to automatically
precl ude the policyhol der fromtaking any action that could
violate the applicable guideline premumtest. Nevertheless,
anounts in excess of the guideline prem umwere accepted under
each of the Failed Contracts.

Al'l of the Failed Contracts are of a type of generic
i nsurance plan that provides for the use of a current interest
rate to credit interest on the policies’ account values. Wthin
this broad classification of interest sensitive insurance plans,
there are two subcategories of plans: i) Universal Life; and
ii) Current Assunption Whole Life. C of the Failed Contracts are
Uni versal Life Policies, which have a variable prem um structure
that allows the policyholder to select and vary the anount of
prem um paid. The remaining D Failed Contracts are Current
Assunption Wiole Life Policies, which have a fixed prem um
structure that requires the regular paynent of a predeterm ned
prem um

Because the Universal Life plans allow for variable
paynents, the |Insurance Conpanies instituted nonitoring
procedures to ensure that each Universal Life Policy conplied
with the guideline premumrules. Wenever an anount paid into
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the contract caused the total premuns paid to exceed the

gui del i ne prem um the Insurance Conpani es’ conputer system
produced a coded nessage called a "H ghlight." Because both the
| egal requirements and the conputer systemwere relatively new,
the I nsurance Conpanies instituted nmanual confirmation procedures
intended to ensure that the system operated properly. Once the
conput er system produced a Highlight, custoner service personnel
manual | y reviewed the appropriate cal cul ati ons.

Qccasional ly, personnel’s nmanual recal cul ati ons did not
agree with the calculations of the conputer system The
H ghlight systemcorrectly identified C policies which required a
refund to the policyhol der of excess prem um paynents. Wth
respect to E of these policies, personnel’s manual recal cul ations
i ndi cated that the anmount to be refunded to the policyhol der was
smal l er than the amount cal cul ated by the conputer system
Checks were sent to the policyholders of these E policies
refundi ng the excess premiumin the manual ly recal cul ated
anounts. However, the original conputer generated anounts were
correct and the nanually recal cul ated anounts were incorrect.
Thus, the anounts of the checks were insufficient to prevent
these E policies fromviolating the guideline prem um
requi renments of section 7702.

Wth respect to F of these policies, personnel’s mnual
recal cul ations were incorrect in that they indicated that the
gui del i ne prem um had not been exceeded. Again, the original
comput er generated amounts were correct and the manual |y
recal cul ated anmounts were incorrect. Although checks were issued
to the policyholders of these F policies, personnel cancelled the
checks in the m staken belief that the guideline prem um had not
been exceeded for these F policies.

In the case of the Current Assunption Wole Life plans, the
I nsurance Conpanies instructed their product actuary to design a
fi xed-prem um policy which precluded the policyholders from
taki ng any actions that could cause the policies to violate the
gui del i ne prem umrequirenents of section 7702. Policyhol ders
either paid an initial lunp sumpremumto produce a paid up
policy or paid the schedul ed premium Although the lunmp sum
anounts were appropriately limted to the then-current maxi nunms
al | oned under the guideline premumtests, subsequent schedul ed
prem um paynents caused the sumof prem uns paid into the
contract to exceed the permtted anbunts due to a product design
error by the product actuary. The terns of the Current
Assunption Wole Life insurance contract did not permt decreases
in the face anount of the policy.

Due to the fact that the product design purportedly did not
permt the policyholder to take actions that could cause the
policies to violate the guideline prem umrequirenents, the
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I nsurance Conpanies did not inplenent a conputer program or

adm ni strative procedure to nonitor conpliance. In the course of
servicing the Current Assunption Wole Life product,

pol i cyhol ders were permtted to execute G types of transactions
that resulted in D Fail ed Contracts.

In the case of H of these Failed Contracts, policyhol ders
were allowed to nmake | unp sum paynents into the policies. The
subsequent excess prem um paynents were not detected by the
| nsurance Conpani es because, as noted above, no ongoi ng
conpl i ance system was believed to be necessary with respect to
the Current Assunption Wole Life product.

In the case of the remaining | Failed Current Assunption
Whol e Life Contracts, personnel permtted extracontractua
decreases in the face anobunt. Upon processing these decreases,
per sonnel reduced the contractual fixed premumin proportion to
t he anount of the face reduction, rather than in accordance wth
the attai ned-age decrenent nmethod mandated by the |egislative
history to the Tax Reform Act of 1986, P.L. 99-514 (Cctober 22,
1986). Because the proportionate reduction nethod resulted in
hi gher fixed prem uns than woul d have been permtted under the
att ai ned- age decrenent nethod, policyhol ders nade prem um
paynments in excess of the guideline premumlimtation. The
actions by personnel in these cases was entirely outside of the
terns of the insurance contract and the Insurance Conpanies
customary procedures. Had policyhol ders not been permtted to
take such extracontractual actions, the policies would not and
coul d not have violated the guideline prem umrequirenents.

The I nsurance Conpani es did not becone aware of the
exi stence of the Failed Contracts until Date 2, when the
I nsurance Conpani es began to convert the records for their entire
portfolio of products to a new conputer system As the |Insurance
Conpani es began to convert the interest sensitive bl ock of
busi ness, the new conputer systemindicated that anmounts in
excess of the guideline premumlimtation had been paid into the
Fail ed Contracts. Wen this discovery was brought to its
attention, managenent ordered a nore detailed investigation.

As a result of the discovery of the Failed Contracts, the
| nsurance Conpani es undert ook neasures to ensure that the errors
resulting in prem um paynents in excess of the guideline prem um
limtation would not recur. The new conmputer systemincludes a
fully automated conpliance procedure which will not accept
prem um payments in excess of the guideline premiumlimtation
When the system determnes that all or part of a prem um paynent
causes total premuns paid to exceed the guideline prem um
limtation, the systemautomatically creates a refund check in
all cases. These checks are mailed to the policyhol der al ong
wth a cover letter. Personnel cannot override the system by
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cancelling the check because the systemw || continue to reject
such excess prem um paynents. This new conputer systemis
currently operational with respect to the interest sensitive
portfolio.

The | nsurance Conpani es al so took nmeasures to ensure
conpl i ance during the conversion process. |In the case of the
Uni versal Life policies, the Insurance Conpanies relied on manual
i ntervention procedures in the event that the old conputer system
generated an overpaynent Highlight. The previous nanual
recal cul ati on procedures were changed to require automatic refund
of excess premum In addition, custoner service personnel were
required to provide daily witten confirmation to the responsible
manager as to the disposition of each H ghlight. The custoner
servi ce manager then correlated the witten confirnmati ons agai nst
the Iist of daily H ghlights and foll owed up with responsible
personnel in the event that any Highlight remai ned unconfirned.

Wth respect to Current Assunption Wiwole Life Policies, the
| nsurance Conpani es created a separate conputer programto test
the policies every nonth for guideline prem umconpliance. Were
anounts were paid in excess of the guideline premumIlimtation,
custonmer service personnel followed the sane revised autonmatic
refund procedure applicable to Universal Life products.

LAW AND ANALYSI S

Section 101(f) of the Code excludes from gross inconme any
anount paid by reason of the death of the insured under a life
i nsurance contract known as a flexible premumcontract only if
the contract satisfies either (1) the guideline prem um
limtation and the applicable percentage limtation of section
101(f)(1) (A (i) and (ii), or (2) the cash value test of section
101(f)(1)(B). The nmandate of section 101(f) applies to contracts
i ssued before January 1, 1985.

Section 7702 of the Code provides a statutory definition
that a |ife insurance policy nust neet to be treated as a life
I nsurance contract for federal tax purposes. A contract nust be
a life insurance contract under applicable |laws and nust al so
neet either of two alternative tests: (1) the cash val ue
accunul ation test of section 7702(a)(1l), or (2) the guideline
prem um and cash value corridor test of section 7702(a)(2)(A) and
(B). Section 7702 applies generally to contracts issued after
Decenber 31, 1984.

Pursuant to sections 101(f)(3)(H) and 7702(f)(8) of the
Code, the Secretary of the Treasury may waive a failure to
satisfy the requirenents of sections 101(f) and 7702. This
wai ver is granted if a taxpayer establishes that the statutory
requi rements were not satisfied due to reasonable error and that
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reasonabl e steps are being taken to renmedy the error.

Under the facts as submtted, the failure of the Blife
i nsurance contracts to satisfy the requirenments of section 101(f)
or section 7702(a) of the Code, as applicable, is due to
reasonabl e error. The errors were a result of inadvertent hunman
error in the inplenentation and/ or execution of the conpliance
procedures. Taxpayer has instituted procedures to reduce the
| i keli hood that such errors will recur. Taxpayer has al so
proposed steps to cure the failure, which steps are reasonabl e
actions to renmedy the failure of such contracts to satisfy the
requi rements of section 101(f) and section 7702(a), as the case
may be.

HOLDI NG

Accordingly, based on the information submtted, the failure
of the contracts listed in Exhibit Ato satisfy the requirenents
of section 101(f) or section 7702(a) of the Code, is waived
pursuant to section 101(f)(3)(H and section 7702(f)(8),
respectively. However, any contracts that are not cured within
90 days of the date of this letter are not covered by this
wai ver .

W express no opinion as to the tax treatnent of the
contracts under the provisions of any other sections of the Code
and inconme tax regul ations that may al so be applicable thereto.
No opinion is expressed as to the conpliance of these contracts
W th other provisions of section 7702.

This ruling is directed only to the taxpayers who requested
it. Section 6110(k)(3) of the Code provides that it nay not be
used or cited as precedent.

A copy of this letter should be attached to the next federal
incone tax return to be filed by Taxpayer.

Si ncerely yours,

Assi stant Chi ef Counsel
(Financial Institutions & Products)

By: Donald J.Drees, Jr.
Donald J. Drees, Jr.
Seni or Techni ci an Revi ewer
Branch 4




